# 502866138 06/25/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2912735

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
GREGORY R. WHITTAKER			05/27/2014		
STEVEN N. BITTENSON			05/27/2014		
GARY MCALISTER			05/27/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	DEPUY				
Street Address:	325 PAF	5 PARAMOUNT DRIVE			
City:	RAYNHA	АҮNНАМ			
State/Country:	MASSAG	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02767	02767			
PROPERTY NUMBER					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1	4039337			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		732)524-2808			
		the e-mail address first; if that is			
using a fax number, i Phone:	•	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 32-524-3967	sent via US Mail.		
		njuspatent@corus.jnj.com			
			NARD F. PLANTZ JOHNSON & JOHNSON		
		NE JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZ			
Address Line 4:	Ν	IEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY	08933-7003		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MIT5219USNP			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ANGELINA PETTI	ANGELINA PETTI		
SIGNATURE:		/ANGELINA PETTI/	/ANGELINA PETTI/		
DATE SIGNED:		06/25/2014			
Total Attachments: 4		· ·			
source=MIT5219USNP	•				
source=MIT5219USNPA	•				
source=MIT5219USNPA	Assianment#	#page3 tif			
source=MIT5219USNP	•				

Serial No. 14/039,337 Filing Date: September 27, 2013 DOCKET NO. MIT5219USNP Joint Inventors

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gregory R. Whittaker, Steven N. Bittenson and Gary McAlister, c/o 325 Paramount Drive, Raynham, MA 02767 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

#### FLEXIBLE CANNULA AND OBTURATOR

for which they have on September 27, 2013 filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Serial No. 14/039,337; and

WHEREAS, DePuy Mitek, LLC, a corporation of the State of Massachusetts, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

> PATENT REEL: 033173 FRAME: 0201

WITNESS my hand and seal this 27 day of  $m_{ey}$ . 2014.

<u>Hry Mulut</u>(L.S.) Gregory R. Whittaker

NOTARIAL SEAL

State/Commonwealth of: MA County of: Bristel

On this day of My, 2014 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Gregory R. Whittaker, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

m B. M (official signature and seal of Notary)

Notary Public **Dina M. Belloli** Commonwealth of Massachusetts Commission Expires on April 24, 2020

## PATENT REEL: 033173 FRAME: 0202

WITNESS my hand and seal this  $27 \frac{t\lambda}{day}$  of May, 2014.

Betterne (L.S.)

Steven N. Bittenson

NOTARIAL SEAL

State/Commonwealth of: MA

County of: Britel

On this 27<sup>rd</sup> day of *Musc*, 2014 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Steven N. Bittenson, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

M Bull (official signature and seal of Notary)



## PATENT REEL: 033173 FRAME: 0203

WITNESS my hand and seal this 27th day of May , 2014.

(L.S.) Gary McAlister

NOTARIAL SEAL

State/Commonwealth of: Ma County of: Bristol

On this 271 On this day of mp, 2014 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Gary McAlister, who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

): MB\_\_\_\_\_\_ (official signature and seal of Notary)



PATENT REEL: 033173 FRAME: 0204

**RECORDED: 06/25/2014**